
AGENDA

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS
BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2020

HIGH SCHOOL LIBRARY/MEDIA CENTER, ROOM 183 JOIN ZOOM MEETING USING 
LINKHTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/85912205249?PWD=SMN5A0TQU0XBB29P

SMHREM4VNXO1ZZ09 OR BY PHONE USING 1-646-568-7788 MEETING ID 859 
1220 5249 & PASSWORD 265964

1701 2ND STREET
NEW GLARUS, WISCONSIN 53574

6:30 PM

I. Call To Order 
II. Summer School Enrollment
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New Glarus School District

Per Wisconsin Statute §121.05, the district is required to maintain this signature page on file at the district. Do not send to the Department.

FY 2020-2021 Summer and Interim Session

New Glarus (3934)

PO Box 7

New Glarus WI  53574-0007

CESA #02

Green County (23)

Officially submitted by user ID Leich on Tuesday, 

September 15, 2020 at 2:47:07 PM

Last data amendment was made by user ID Leich on 

Tuesday, September 15, 2020 at 2:47:07 PM

Reporting District

Did you offer academic summer session courses?

If Yes, confirm that the courses took place during the summer months in between school terms.

Yes

Did you offer academic interim session courses?

If Yes, confirm that you are a year round school that had no more than 45 calendar days between 

consecutive sessions during which hours of instruction are counted to meet the requirement of s. 

121.02(1)(f) Stats.

No

Were students required to pay a fee for participation in any of the academic courses included in 

this report?

If Yes, review guidelines and other materials regarding summer membership at the following site: 

http://dpi.wi.gov/sfs/children/summer-school to verify the fee is both allowed and actual and 

complete the fee reconciliation worksheet in the PI1804 workbook.

No

Were any of the courses claimed for summer membership delivered through computer based 

on-line methods?

If Yes, Determine which method of reporting is required

Certain on-line virtual courses that meet the requirements of 118.33(1)(a)1 are counted for 

membership separate from other academic courses

See: http://dpi.wi.gov/sfs/children/summer-school for a list of certain on-line course where one 

credit is earned with 8,100 minutes of instruction and other eligibility information

On-line courses that do not meet the requirements of 118.33(1)(a)1 are included and reported 

with other academic courses.

Yes
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Reporting District

Date of the last day of the previous regular session: 6/9/2020

Date of the first day of summer or interim session:

The first day must be after the last day of the regular school year.

6/15/2020

Date of the last day of summer or interim session:

The last day must be before the first day of the next regular school year.

8/14/2020

Date of the first day of the start of the upcoming regular session: 9/1/2020

Number of days the district held classes for summer or interim session: 55

Number of days the district held classes for the regular school term: 174

Number of Resident students entering grades 4K-12 that participated in Summer or Interim 

Session classes:

257

Number of Non-Resident students entering grades 7-12 that took online Summer or Interim 

Session classes:

0

Total Resident Pupil Minutes

(from PI-1804-W2, Academic Courses, Column 8b):

561870

214650Total Minutes from certain online classes per PI17.03(2)(d)

(from PI-1804-W2 Online Courses, sum of columns 8b and 9b):
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I certify that the data submitted on this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

District Officials in Office on Date Submitted

Administrator

Clerk

Person Completing this Report

TelephoneAdministrator's Name Telephone

Clerk's Name Telephone

Contact's Name and Title Telephone

Date Signed

Date Signed

Date Signed

Certification Statement

Jennifer Thayer 608-527-2410 extension 4116

Larry Stuessy

Laura Eicher, Summer School Coordinator 608-527-2410 extension 1002

Administrator's Signature

Clerk's Signature

Contact's Signature
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III. 2020-2021 Enrollment
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School District of New Glarus RESIDENTS -- ADDITIONS NON-RESIDENTS -- REDUCTIONS
RESIDENTS -- 
REDUCTIONS

 DISTRICT 
RESIDENTS

Pupil Count- 3rd Fri. of Sept. - Sept. 18, 2020 Open Enrollment 
Out Residents - Tuition

Blackhawk Tech 
Students

Open Enrollment 
In

9 or 18 Week Tution 
Agreement

Alternative Tuition 
Waiver

Residents - part-
time taking 1-2 

classes  per 
trimester

Eligible for the Sept 18, 
2020 student count

These students 
were not included in 

the classroom 
counts

Students attending 
elsewhere, we pay 

tuition

Residents attending 
Blackhawk Tech 
(118.15 Contract)

These students 
were included in the 

head count

REDUCTIONS - 
calculation based 

on courses enrolled 
in per semester

GRADES
Classroom 

Counts
Classroom 

Counts
Classroom 

Counts
Included in 

classroom counts Included in classroom counts

Males Females TOTALS Total student head count

(Grades PreK-5) + + - - - -

3 yr. olds (S/L) only - .5 FTE 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

K4 - 4 (1/2 dys/wk) .6 FTE 31 31 62 5 0 0 10 0 0 0 57

Kgn. - 5 days/wk. - 1.0 FTE 39 36 75 6 0 0 11 0 2 0 68

1st 29 19 48 1 0 0 5 0 1 0 43

2nd 39 24 63 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 63

3rd 30 31 61 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 54

4th 30 40 70 1 0 0 12 0 0 0 59

5th 41 39 80 1 0 0 8 1 0 0 72

(Sub-total PreK - 5) 241 221 462 20 0 0 59 1 3 0 419

 

 

(Grades 6-8) + + - - - -

6th 37 35 72 0 1 0 13 0 0 0 60

7th 41 41 82 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 79

8th     37 54 91 2 1 0 10 0 0 0 84

(Sub-total Grades 6-8) 115 130 245 4 2 0 28 0 0 0 223

(Grades 9-12) + + - - - -

9th 36 36 72 5 0 0 13 0 0 0 64

10th 42 37 79 3 0 0 8 0 0 0 74

11th 43 41 84 1 0 0 11 0 0 0 74

12th 48 30 78 2 0 0 8 0 0 0 72
(Sub-total Grades 9-12) 169 144 313 11 0 0 40 0 0 0 284

DISTRICT TOTALS 525 495 1020 35 2 0 127 1 3 0 926

Check 1020 37 131 0 926

9th Grade (PECDG) 36 36 72 5 0 0 13 0 0 0 64
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IV. 2020-2021 Budget 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

2020-21 REVENUE LIMIT WORKSHEET

DRAFT 09/28/20

DISTRICT:

1.  2019-20 Base Revenue (Funds 10, 38, 41) (from left) 10,086,417

2.  Base Sept Membership Avg  (2017+.4ss, 2018+.4ss, 2019+.4ss)/3 (from left) 911

2019-20 General Aid Certification (19-20 Line 12A, src 621) + 5,904,236 3.  2019-20 Base Revenue Per Member (Ln 1 / Ln2) (with cents) 11,071.81

2019-20 Computer Aid Received (19-20 Line 12C, Src 691) + 6,716 4.  2020-21 Per Member Change   (A+B)      179.00

2019-20 Hi Pov Aid (19-20 Line 12B, Src 628) + 0 2020-21 Low Revenue Ceiling per s.121.905(1): 10,000

2019-20 Aid for Exempt Personal Property (19-20 Line 12D, Src 691) + 26,782 A. Allowed Per-Member Change for 20-21 ($179, all districts) 179.00

2019-20 Fnd 10 Levy Cert (19-20 Line 14A, Levy 10 Src 211) + 4,155,036 B. Low Rev Incr ((Low Rev Ceiling-(3+4A))-4C) NOT<0 0.00

2019-20 Fnd 38 Levy Cert (19-20 Line 14B, Levy 38 Src 211) + 0 C. Value of the CCDEB (DPI Computed-CCDEB Dists only) 0.00

2019-20 Fnd 41 Levy Cert (19-220 Line 14C, Levy 41 Src 211) + 0 5. 2020-21 Maximum Revenue / Member (Ln 3 + Ln 4) 11,250.81

2019-20 Aid Penalty for Over Levy (19-20 FINAL Rev Limit Wksht) - 0 6. Current Membership Avg  (2018+.4ss, 2019+.4ss, 2020+.4ss)/3 (from left) 911

2019-20 Total Levy for All Levied Non-Recurring Exemptions* - 6,353 7. 2020-21 Rev Limit, No Exemptions (Ln7A + Ln 7B) (rounded) 10,249,488

NET 2020-21 Base Revenue Built from 2019-20 Data (Line 1) = 10,086,417 A. Max Rev/Memb x Cur Memb Avg (Ln 5 x Ln 6) 10,249,488

B. Hold Harmless Non-Recurring Exemption 0

8. Total 2020-21 Recurring Exemptions  (A+B+C+D+E) (rounded) 0

A. Prior Year Carryover  0

B. Transfer of Service 0

C. Transfer of Territory/Other Reorg   (if negative, include sign) 0

D. Federal Impact Aid Loss  (2018-19 to 2019-20) 0  

E. Recurring Referenda to Exceed  (If 2020-21 is first year) 0

Count Ch. 220 Inter-District Resident Transfer Pupils @ 75%. 9. 2020-21 Limit with Recurring Exemptions   (Ln 7 + Ln 8) 10,249,488

10. Total 2020-21 Non-Recurring Exemptions  (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I)  145

Line 2:  Base Avg:((17+.4ss)+(18+.4ss)+(19+.4ss)) / 3 = 911 A. Non-Recurring Referenda to Exceed 2020-21 Limit 0

2017 2018 2019 B. Declining Enrollment Exemption for 2020-21 (from left)

Summer FTE: 34 45 47 C. Energy Efficiency Net Exemption for 2020-21 (see pg 4 for details) 0

% (40,40,40) 14 18 19 D. Adjustment for Refunded or Rescinded Taxes, 2020-21 145

Sept FTE: 893 883 906 E. Prior Year Open Enrollment (uncounted pupil[s]) 0

0 0 0 F. Reduction for Ineligible Fund 80 Expenditures (enter as negative) 0

G. Other Adjustments (Environmental Rem + Fund 39 Bal Transfer) 0

Total FTE 907 901 925 H. WPCP and RPCP Private School Voucher Aid Deduction 0

I. SNSP Private School Voucher Aid Deduction 0

11. 2020-21 Revenue Limit With All Exemptions    (Ln 9 + Ln 10) 10,249,633

Line 6:  Curr Avg:((18+.4ss)+(19+.4ss)+(20+.4ss)) / 3 = 911 12. Total Aid to be Used in Computation (12A + 12B + 12C + 12D) 6,469,526

2018 2019 2020 A. 2020-21 July 1 Est (need to update on Oct 15)  → Cell is locked. 6,436,028

Summer FTE: 45 47 16 "Current Average" for use in 20-21 B. State Aid to High Poverty Districts (not all districts) 0

% (40,40,40) 18 19 6 Per-Pupil Aid and Supplemental C. State Aid for Exempt Computers (Source 691) 6,716

Sept FTE: 883 906 902 Per Pupil Aid calcs D. State Aid for Exempt Personal Property (Source 691) 26,782
0 0 0  (does not include New ICS - REMEMBER TO USE THE OCTOBER 15 AID CERTIFICATION WHEN SETTING THE DISTRICT LEVY.

Independent Charter Schools FTE) 13. Allowable Limited Revenue:  (Line 11 - Line 12)  3,780,107

Total FTE 901 925 908 Average without ICS:            (10, 38, 41 Levies)    

911 14. Total Limited Revenue To Be Used (A+B+C) Not >line 13   3,780,107

Entries Required Below:  Enter amnts needed by purpose and fund:

A. Gen Operations: Fnd 10 Src 211 3,780,107 (Proposed Fund 10)

Line 10B:  Declining Enrollment Exemption   = B. Non-Referendum Debt (inside limit)  Fund 38 Src 211 (to Budget Rpt)

Average FTE Loss  (Line 2 - Line 6, if  > 0) C. Estimated Additional Levy (to Budget Rpt)

    X     1.00      = 15. Total Revenue from Other Levies (A+B+C+D) 2,470,414

 X  (Line 5, Maximum 2020-2021 Revenue per Memb) = A. Referendum Apprvd Debt (Fund 39 Debt-Src 211) 785,414

          Non-Recurring Exemption Amount: B. Additional Revenue Limit Levy 1,685,000 (to Budget Rpt)

C. Prior Year Levy Chargeback for Uncollectible Taxes (Src 212) 0 (to Budget Rpt)
Fall 2020 Property Values (actuals will be loaded below in Sept, 2020) D. Other Levy Revenue - Milwaukee & Kenosha Only 0 (to Budget Rpt)

2020 TIF-Out Tax Apportionment Equalized Valuation 537,531,506 16. Total Fall, 2020 ESTIMATED All Fund Tax Levy  (14A + 14B + 14C + 15) 6,250,521

  Line 16 is the total levy to be apportioned in the PI-401. Levy Rate = 0.01162819

New ICS - Independent 

Charter Schools FTE

New ICS - Independent 

Charter Schools FTE

*For the Non-Recurring Exemptions Levy Amount, enter actual amount for which district levied; (7B Hold Harmless, Non-Recurring 

Referenda, Declining Enrollment, Energy Efficiency Exemption, Refunded/Rescinded Taxes, Prior Year Open Enrollment Pupils, 

Reduction for Ineligible Fund 80 Expends, Other Adjustments, Private School Voucher Aid Deduction, Private School Special Needs 

Voucher Aid Deduction)

September & Summer FTE Membership Averages 

2020-2021 Revenue Limit Worksheet 

Line 1 Amount may Not Exceed Line 11 - (Line 7B+Line 10) of Final 19-20 Revenue Limit

DATA AS OF 09/282020 - Draft
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ROLLED SEPTEMBER  STUDENT COUNT FORWARD 01/27/20 9/28/20 Incr/decr

    EC - 0 = 0 FTE 0 2

    4K - 56 = 34 FTE 34 34

    K - 12 = 873 FTE 873 866

   Total FTE = 907 907 902 -5

SUMMER SCHOOL FTE

     35 FTE  *.4 = 14 FTE 14 6 -8 16 FTE * .4 = 6

THREE YEAR ROLLING AVERAGE IS 916 916 911 -5 reduction of 5  FTE = $56,250 from initial budget

REVENUE LIMIT  - Line 9 10,305,742              10,249,488     (56,254)     (5*11,250)

OPEN ENROLLMENT -

   110  Reg Ed FTE In @ $8,089 - 5 Sped FTE In @ 12,941 954,495                    1,043,474        88,979     121 5  **Waiting for 

     20  Reg Ed FTE Out @ $8,089 - 3 Sped FTE Out @12,941 200,603                    281,493           80,890     30 3 verification 

753,892                    761,981           8,089        

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 2020 - 21

09/28/20
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V. Cash Flow Borrowing for 2020-2021
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 School District of New Glarus 
  

   P. O. Box 7                                                      District (608) 527-2410 

      1701 Second Street                                                                       Fax (608) 527-5101                      

      New Glarus, WI  53574                                                        www.ngsd.k12.wi.us 
 

 

 

To: Board of Education 

From: Tammy Marty, Business Manager 

Re: Short Term Borrowing/Line of Credit 

Date: September 28, 2020 

 

Short term line of credit bids were sent to the following banking institutions:  Bank of New 

Glarus, State Bank of Cross Plains – New Glarus, and Greenwoods Bank. The bids were due 

September 23, 2020. 

 

The District received two responses: 

 

a.  State Bank of Cross Plains 

a. Amount $2,000,000.00 

b. Term – One year 

c. Interest rate - 3.75%  

d. Fee - $0.00 

e. Prepayment Penalty - $0.00 

 

b. Bank of New Glarus 

a. Amount - $2,000,000 

b. Term – One year  

c. Interest Rate:  1.94%  

d. Fee $0.00 

e. Prepayment penalty:  none 

 

Administration recommends Bank of New Glarus 
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 The Bank of New Glarus® and Sugar River Bank Branches 
www.thebankofnewglarus.bank 

 

 

 

 

   

The Bank of New Glarus® 

1101 State Road 69 

New Glarus, WI 53574 

(608) 527-5275 

The Bank of New Glarus® 

501 First St. 

New Glarus, WI 53574 

(608) 527-5205 

Sugar River Bank-Belleville 

12 North Shore Dr. 

Belleville, WI 53508 

(608) 424-1520 

Sugar River Bank-Monroe 

250 N. 18th Ave. 

Monroe, WI 53566 

(608) 325-3025 

 

Sugar River Bank-Juda 

W2903 Main St. 

Juda, WI 53550 

(608) 934-5151 

Sugar River Bank-Brodhead 

2006 1st Center Ave. 

Brodhead, WI 53520 

(608) 897-8607 

 

 

 

CREDIT COMMITMENT FOR 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS  

 

The Bank of New Glarus (the “Bank”) is pleased to provide the School District of New Glarus (the 

“Borrower”) with a financing commitment for a Taxable Revolving Line of Credit for $2,000,000 (the 

“Commitment”).  This Commitment has been duly authorized by the Bank and is subject to the 

acceptance by the Borrower of the following terms and conditions.  

 

Taxable Revolving Line of Credit 

 

Borrower:  School District of New Glarus 

 

Type of Credit: Taxable Revolving Line of Credit 

 

Loan Amount:  $2,000,000 

 

Purpose: Working Capital: Immediate expenses of operating and maintaining the public 

instruction during the Borrower’s fiscal year. 

 

Interest Rate: 1.94% Fixed Rate. 

 

 Notwithstanding the foregoing, at no time during the loan term shall the interest 

rate exceed 1.94%.  In addition, in no event will the interest rate exceed that 

permitted by any applicable law.  Interest shall be payable from the day any 

amount is drawn on the Taxable Revolving Line of Credit. Interest shall be 

payable monthly on the last business day of the month during the time any 

disbursement or draw remains outstanding. 

 

Disbursements/ 

Draws: The Taxable Revolving Line of Credit is revolving so principal can be drawn and 

repaid in any amount(s) and/or at any time(s) during the term of the loan 

provided that no draw on the Taxable Revolving Line of Credit may be made 

after June 30th. 

 

Closing Costs: None 

 

Loan Fees: The Bank will not charge any origination or application fees 

 

Collateral: The Borrower shall pledge taxes for operation and maintenance of the Borrower 

heretofore levied and other available current fiscal year revenues, including state  
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aids (the "Revenues"), sufficient to pay the Taxable Revolving Line of Credit, 

together with the interest thereon, when due.  The Revenues shall be deposited in 

a special fund. 

 

Maturity/Term: 12 Month Term but no later than November 1, 2021 (the “Maturity Date”).  The 

entire principal balance outstanding plus all accrued and unpaid interest is due on 

the Maturity Date. 

 

Amortization: N/A 

 

Prepayment: The Taxable Revolving Line of Credit may be repaid in whole or in part at any 

time without penalty. 

 

Conditions: The Taxable Revolving Line of Credit shall be subject to the following 

requirements: 

(1) The School Board of the Borrower approves a resolution (the 

“Resolution”) authorizing temporary borrowing pursuant to Section 

67.12(8)(a)(1), Wisconsin Statutes and the Commitment at a lawfully 

called and conducted meeting. 

(2) Quarles & Brady LLP, Bond Counsel to the Borrower, gives an 

approving legal opinion stating that the Taxable Revolving Line of 

Credit has been lawfully authorized and is a valid and enforceable 

obligation of the Borrower in accordance with its terms (subject to 

reasonable exceptions relating to the rights of creditors) 

(3) A transcript of proceedings (including certifications from the Borrower 

as to its budget for the current fiscal year, including its tax levy and 

anticipated state aids, a no-litigation certification and certifications 

confirming the name and titles of the officers of the borrowing and 

confirming that all of the loan documents were duly and properly 

authorized and executed on behalf of the Borrower by such officers) is 

delivered at the time the Borrower receives its first disbursement or draw 

on the Taxable Line of Credit. 

(4) The Taxable Revolving Line of Credit is evidenced by a tax and revenue 

anticipation promissory note (the “Master Note”) duly authorized, issued 

and executed by the Borrower under Section 67.12(8)(a)(1), Wisconsin 

Statutes.  Any disbursements or draws on the Taxable Revolving Line of 

Credit shall be evidenced by a “Disbursement Request”. 

(5) The Borrower provides its most recent audited financial statements.   

 

All of the aforesaid shall be provided by the Borrower at the Borrower’s expense. 

 

Expiration of  

Commitment: This Commitment shall be accepted by official action of the School Board of the 

Borrower at a meeting duly called noticed, held and conducted in a manner 

established by the School Board and required by the pertinent Wisconsin 

Statutes.  Unless accepted or terminated, this Commitment shall expire on 

November 1, 2020.  If the loan documentation required by the Bank hereunder is  
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not completed and the Taxable Revolving Line of Credit has not been extended 

by the Bank to the Borrower for any reason by November 1, 2020, then this 

Commitment shall expire on said date. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

Name: Brianna Wethal 

Title:   Commercial Lender 

 

ACCEPTANCE 
 

This Commitment as outlined above was accepted by action of the School Board on September 28, 2020. 

 

 

 

__________________________ 

District President 

 

 

_________________________ 

District Clerk 
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VI. Baird Analysis of Borrowing Capacity
VII. Adjourn

PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A QUORUM OR A MAJORITY OF THE NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD 
MEMBERS MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING.  INFORMATION PRESENTED AT THIS MEETING MAY HELP FORM THE RATIONALE BEHIND FUTURE 
ACTIONS THAT MY BE TAKEN BY THE NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD.  

UPON REQUEST TO THE DISTRICT OFFICE, SUMITTED TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS IN ADVANCE, THE DISTRICT SHALL MAKE REASONABLE 
ACCOMODATIONS INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF INFORMATIONAL MATERIAL IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT FOR A  DISABLED PERSON TO BE 
ABLE TO ATTEND THIS MEETING.  
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